Macromolecules 1992,25, 2319-2323 2319
Haloaldehyde Polymers. 55. Diastereomeric Bromal Unimers:
Synthesis, Characterization, and Absolute Configuration+
Christoph KratkyJ Ulrike Wagner,$ Koichi Ute,$ Koichi Hatada,$
William J. Simonsick, Jr.,ll F. W. Hein Kruger,l  F u  Xi,l and Otto Vogl**l
Institute of Physical Chemistry, University of Graz, Graz, Austria,
Department of Chemistry, Faculty of Engineering Science, Osaka University, Toyonaka,
Osaka 560, Japan, Marshall R&D Laboratory, E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Company,

diastereomeric (R)- and (S)-BIABU.
Chart  I
Numbering System for (R)- and (5)-BIABU
lH NMR spectra were obtained on a Varian EM-390 (90-MHz)
NMR spectrometer. More detailed spectra were recorded on a
JEOL JNM-GX500 (500-MHz) spectrometer in chloroform-d at
35.0 "C.
K+IDS mass spectrometry was performed on a Finnigan 4615B
quadrupole GC/MS system.W2' An E1 source configuration was
used in all  K+IDS experiments. The ion source pressure (ion
gauge) was <lo4 Torr with a source temperature of 200 "C.
X-ray diffraction data were collected at  low temperatures
(liquid nitrogen) on an "in-house" modified STOE four-circle
diffractometer (Mo Ka radiation, X = 0.710 69 A; graphite mono-
chromator) equipped with a Nonius low-temperature attachment
at about -170 OC.
C. Procedures. tert-Butoxide-Initiated, Acetate-End-
Capped Bromal Unimer [TBIABU]. (1-tert-Butosy-1-ac-
etosy-2,2,2-tribromoethane): An 80-mL polymerization tube,
equipped with a Teflon-coated stirring bar, was flamed out and
cooled under argon. Lithium tert-butoxide (50 mL, 0.037 mol)
was prepared by adding 23 mL of a 1.6 M solution of n-butyl-
lithium in hexanes to tert-butanol (3.5 mL, 2.75 g, 37 mmol) in
methylcyclohexane (27 mL) with a dry syringe, which resulted
in a 0.74 M solution. To this solution of lithium tert-butoxide
was added at room temperature, slowly, over a period of 5 min,
freshly purified bromal(10.5 g, 3.9 mL, 0.037 mol). The reaction
mixture was allowed to stir for 40 min at  room temperature.
Acetic anhydride (3.6 mL, 0.037 mol) was added dropwise within
5 min, and the mixture was stirred for an additional 1 h. In a
separatory funnel, the solution was washed with 5% aqueous
sodium bicarbonate and then with water; the organic phase was
separated and dried over anhydrous sodium sulfate. The solvent
was removed under reduced pressure, and the crude product
(12.0 g, 81 % ) was purified by distillation under reduced pressure.
TBIABU distilled at 92 "C (0.3 mmHg). GC showed TBIABU
50 100
% A +
Figure 2. Melting points of mixtures of the diastereomeric (R)-
and (5')-BIABU.
A: 100%
".p. 82-83OC
[aIDs-14 . 4 O
A: 93%
m.p. 80-82.5'C
[ a ]  D=-15. 8'
A: 80%
m.p. 67-72:C
121 ,,=-in. t
A: 48%
" + p .  48-5OoC
101 D=-20. 6'
Original
A: 52%
m.p. 48-55'c
[aID=-2o.9'
THJ
y1,
6 in ppm
Figure 3. Composition of diastereomeric (R)- and (S)-BIABU
mixtures determined from the H1 (acetal) region of the 90-MHz
1H NMR spectra.
30h
25 I \
50 100
% A +
Figure 4. Optical rotations of mixtures of the (R)- and (S)-
BIABU diastereomers.
with a retention time of 12.9 min; the center cut of 4.6 g was
>85% pure. Elem. anal. Calcd for CeH1303Br3: C, 24.18; H,
3.27. Found C, 23.77; H, 3.12.
Bornyl Oxide-Initiated, Acetate-End-Capped Bromal Un-
imer  [BIABU]. (l-(Bornyloxy)-l-acetoxy-2,2,2-tri-